
 

 

MOURANT OZANNES 
Simon Dickson 
94 Solaris Avenue, Camana Bay 
PO Box 1348, Grand Cayman 
KY1-1108, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 814-9110 
 
Attorneys for the Debtors  
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

---------------------------------------------------------------
 
IN RE: 

ARCAPITA BANK B.S.C.(c), et al.,  

 Debtors. 

 
---------------------------------------------------------------

x 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
x 

 
 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 12-11076 (SHL) 
 
Jointly Administered 
 

SEVENTH MONTHLY STATEMENT OF MOURANT OZANNES OF FEES FOR  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND DISBURSEMENTS  

INCURRED AS SPECIAL CAYMAN ISLANDS COUNSEL FOR THE  
DEBTORS FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2013 

Mourant Ozannes, special Cayman Islands counsel for Arcapita Bank B.S.C. (c) and 

certain of its subsidiaries and affiliates, including Arcapita Investment Holdings Limited 

(“AIHL”), as debtors and debtors in possession in the above-captioned Chapter 11 Cases 

(collectively, the “Debtors” and each, a “Debtor”), hereby submits this statement of fees and 

disbursements (a “Monthly Statement”) for the period of January 1, 2013 through January 31, 

2013 (the “Compensation Period”) in accordance with the Order Granting Debtors’ Motion for 

Order Establishing Procedures for Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for 

12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 1 of 21



 

 2 

Professionals and Committee Members [Docket No. 159] (the “Interim Compensation Order”).1  

This is the seventh monthly statement submitted by Mourant Ozannes.   

FEES FOR SERVICES RENDERED DURING THE COMPENSATION PERIOD 

1. Set forth below is a list of the positions of the Mourant Ozannes professionals and 

legal assistants who provided services to the Debtors during the Compensation Period, their 

respective billing rates, and the aggregate hours spent by each professional and legal assistant in 

providing services for the Debtors during the Compensation Period: 

NAME POSITION 

YEAR 
ADMITTED AS 
A SOLICITOR/ 
BARRISTER/ 
ATTORNEY 

DATE OF 
INITIAL 

EMPLOYMENT 
HOURS RATE ($) AMOUNT ($) 

Richard De Basto Partner – Corp. UK2 – 1994 
HK3 – 1997 
KY4 - 2008 

06/02/2008 6.50 800 5,200.00 

Simon Dickson Partner - Lit. UK - 1998 
KY – 2002 

06/01/2002 37.10 780 28,938.00 

James Wauchope Partner – Corp. UK - 1988 
KY – 1993 

12/01/2009 53.30 750 39,975.00 

Adam Bathgate Senior Associate 
– Corp. 

UK – 2006 
KY – 2010 

10/11/2010 5.40 600 3,240.00 

James Webb Senior Associate 
– Corp. 

UK – 2005 
KY - 2012 

01/16/2012 25.20 600 15,120.00 

Fleur O'Driscoll Associate - Lit. IRL5 - 2008 
UK-2010 

KY – 2011 

05/02/2011 12.00 600 7,200.00 

Tracy Hylton Associate - Lit. KY-2013 07/01/2011 25.30 350 8,855.00 
Robin Gibb Articled Clerk - 

Lit. 
N/A 05/18/2011 24.20 300 7,260.00 

Tisha Cooper Paralegal – Lit. N/A 08/13/2012 1.80 300 540.00 
Claire Doyle Paralegal – Lit. N/A 12/03/2012 1.40 250 350.00 

SUB TOTAL:  116,678.00 
TOTAL FEES REQUESTED  116,678.00 

 
Corp. = Corporate Practice Group 
Lit. = Litigation Practice Group 
 

                                                 
1 Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Interim 

Compensation Order. 
2 England and Wales. 
3 Hong Kong. 
4 Cayman Islands. 
5  Ireland. 

12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 2 of 21



 

 3 

2. The rates charged by Mourant Ozannes for services rendered to the Debtor are the 

same rates that it charges generally for professional services rendered to its non-bankruptcy 

clients.  A complete itemization of tasks performed by these professionals and paraprofessionals 

for the Compensation Period is annexed hereto as Exhibit A. 

EXPENSES INCURRED DURING THE COMPENSATION PERIOD 

3. Set forth below is a categorical list of the expenses incurred by Mourant Ozannes 

during the Compensation Period in the course of representing the Debtors: 

DISBURSEMENT AMOUNT ($) 
Court Search Fees 24.39 
Court Fee 65.00 
In-house printing and duplication 141.00 

TOTAL: 230.39 
 

4. Mourant Ozannes customarily seeks reimbursement for in-house photocopies at 

the rate of $0.61 per page.  The Amended Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for 

Professionals in Southern District of New York Bankruptcy Cases set forth in the Court’s 

Administrative Order dated January 29, 2013 (General Order M-447) (the “Guidelines”), 

however, provides that photocopies shall be reimbursable at the lesser of $0.10 per page or cost.  

Mourant Ozannes has reduced the amount sought as reimbursement of photocopying costs to the 

amount of $0.10 per page and the sum of $141.00 is requested as reimbursement of in-house 

printing and duplication.  A complete itemization of expenses for which Mourant Ozannes seeks 

reimbursement is annexed hereto as Exhibit B. 

12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 3 of 21



 

 4 

NOTICE 

5. We have been advised that no trustee or examiner has been appointed in the 

Chapter 11 Cases.  Pursuant to the Interim Compensation Order, notice of filing of this statement 

has been provided by electronic mail and/or overnight mail to: (i) the Office of the United States 

Trustee for the Southern District of New York, 33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor, New York, New 

York 10004 (Attn: Richard Morrissey, Esq.); (ii) the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP, 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, New York, New York 

10005 (Attn: Dennis Dunne, Esq. and Evan Fleck, Esq.); and (iii) all parties listed on the Master 

Service List established in these Chapter 11 Cases.  A copy of the statement is also available on 

the website of the Debtors’ notice and claims agent, GCG, at www.gcginc.com/cases/arcapita. 

 

Dated: Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands 
February 19, 2013 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Simon Dickson  

 Simon Dickson 
MOURANT OZANNES 
94 Solaris Avenue, Camana Bay 
PO Box 1348, Grand Cayman 
KY1-1108, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 814-9110 

 ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEBTORS 

12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 4 of 21



 

 

EXHIBIT A 

Time Records for the Compensation Period 

12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 5 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 6 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 7 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 8 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 9 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 10 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 11 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 12 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 13 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 14 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 15 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 16 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 17 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 18 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 19 of 21



12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 20 of 21



 

 6 

EXHIBIT B 

Expenses Incurred During the Compensation Period 

 

DISBURSEMENT TYPE DETAILS AMOUNT ($) 
Court Search Fees 8 January 2013 –search of Grand 

Court and Financial Services 
Divisions' registers 

24.39 

In-house Printing and Duplication Between 1 January 2013 and 31 
January 2013 

141.00 

Court Fees Charge for attending fee 
application hearing on 18 
December 2012 

65.00 

TOTAL: 230.39 
 

 
 
 

12-11076-shl    Doc 840    Filed 02/19/13    Entered 02/19/13 15:58:21    Main Document  
    Pg 21 of 21


